2024 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES



Details of the fees charged by the College are listed below. Fees are subject to change each year according to Catholic Education policy. Visit www.kearnan.wa.edu.au for a copy of the College's Annual fees and charges 2024 'School Fees Setting & Collection Policy'

YEAR	TUITION FEE	AMENITIES	TOTAL (Tuition & Amenities)	FAMILY LEVIES
Pre-Kindy	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Kindergarten	\$0	\$55	\$55	\$240
Pre-Primary	\$930	\$71	\$1001	\$240
Year 1	\$930	\$225	\$1155	\$240
Year 2	\$1186	\$225	\$1411	\$240
Year 3	\$1186	\$225	\$1411	\$240
Year 4	\$1186	\$251	\$1437	\$240
Year 5	\$1186	\$353	\$1539	\$240
Year 6	\$1186	\$699	\$1885	\$240
Year 7	\$2214	\$1131	\$3345	\$240
Year 8	\$2214	\$901	\$3115	\$240
Year 9	\$2214	\$901	\$3115	\$240
Year 10	\$2214	\$963	\$3177	\$240
Year 11	\$2214	\$955	\$3169	\$240
Year 12	\$2214	\$1101	\$3315	\$240

Please note that these fees are for the eldest child in the family, sibling discounts apply for second and subsequent children. Family Levies are only applied once per family. Discounts are provided for families holding approved Health Care Cards and Pension Concession Cards. Families who wish to benefit from the HCC Discount Scheme are required to provide evidence of a means-tested HCC, PCC or Veteran Affairs card, which must be valid for the duration of the academic year in which the card is provided. The cardholder must complete a standard CEWA HCC Discount form available from the College office.

AMENITIES LEVY INFORMATION

Kindergarten - Year 6

Amenities include items such as consumables, photocopying and general subject costs associated with classroom teaching, as well as the cost of providing ICT resources to students. Fees in Pre-Primary to Year 6 cover additional resources for Maths and Literacy as well as costs associated with cultural events. The Year 6 fee also includes the accommodation, food, transport and activity costs for Year 6 camp.

Year 7 - Year 12

Amenities include items such as consumables, photocopying and general subject costs associated with each subject area. The levies in the Secondary School also cover costs associated with Library, lock hire, school diary, laptop use, retreats and online learning applications. The Year 7 fee also includes the accommodation, food, transport and activity costs for Year 7 camp.

PAYMENT OF FEES

The Kearnan Finance Arrangements have been created to assist families to manage the payment of their school fees. Working in partnership with the College, families choose an arrangement to best suit their personal circumstances. The payment of school fees may be spread across the whole calendar year to minimise the regular payment amount.

The default payment structure is Set-and-Forget Easy Pay - Direct Debit. However, the College provides multiple payment options to assist families, namely:

A. UPFRONT PAYMENT

Pay the account in full before Friday, 24 February 2024 (Week 4, Term 1) to go in to the draw to win a \$100 canteen voucher.

B. SET-AND-FORGET PAY

Direct Debit Arrangements can be made to have school fees debited from your savings or cheque

account on a weekly, fortnightly or monthly basis.

Credit Card Arrangements can be made to have school fees debited from your credit card account

on a weekly, fortnightly or monthly basis.

BPay The Kearnan College BPay Biller Code is 100081. Your family's BPay reference will be

emailed from our Finance Department and can also be found on the bottom left-hand

corner of your statement.

A payment option must be chosen prior to your child commencing at the College using the above arrangements.

PLEASE NOTE: The College's fee structure and tight budget relies heavily on payment of school fees promptly. This minimises the administration time and costs involved in following up outstanding fees.

DIFFICULTIES WITH FEES

The College will assist all families having difficulties with fee payment. Where parents encounter economic hardship in meeting the level of fees set, they should notify the Senior Finance Officer to discuss arrangements. The College will always be sympathetic to genuine cases in need. All parents, however, are expected to show maximum support for the College relative to their individual situations, and also have applied for the other assistance schemes detailed below.

FEE REMISSION

A remission is a partial release from payment of fees calculable on the family's individual circumstances. All remissions are granted for 12 months only and are reviewed annually. Any family in need is encouraged to apply initially to the Senior Finance Officer for a fee remission and must provide all required information in respect to income and expenditure, assets and liability via the College application process.

SECONDARY ASSISTANCE SCHEME

The Western Australian Department of Education provides an allowance to assist eligible families with secondary school costs.

The SAS consists of two allowances: (Closing date: Thursday 28 March 2024)

- \$235 Education Program Allowance (payment made to the school); and
- \$115 Clothing Allowance (payment made to the parent/guardian).

To be eligible the parent/guardian must hold a Centrelink Family Healthcare Card, Centrelink Pensioner Concession Card or Veterans' Affairs Pensioner Card.

The assistance is available for students currently enrolled in Year 7-12 (not eligible if child is born in 2005 or before).